



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39673

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION,

Appellee,

and

ONWARD ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC,

Intervenor-Appellee,

In the Matter of a Commission Rulemaking
Regarding NMPRC Rule 17.7.3 NMAC
Integrated Resource Plans and
Procurement Procedures,
NMPRC Case No. 21-00128-UT

CONSOLIDATED WITH

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF
NEW MEXICO,

Appellant,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39676

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION,

Appellee,

and

ONWARD ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC,

Intervenor-Appellee,

In the Matter of a Commission Rulemaking
Regarding NMPRC Rule 17.7.3 NMAC
Integrated Resource Plans and Procurement
Procedures, NMPRC Case No. 21-00128-UT

AND

SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39677

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION,

Appellee,

In the Matter of a Commission Rulemaking
Regarding NMPRC Rule 17.7.3 NMAC
Integrated Resource Plans and Procurement
Procedures, NMPRC Case No. 21-00128-UT

BRIEF IN CHIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY

Nancy Burns
Deputy General Counsel
El Paso Electric Company
300 Galisteo St., Suite 206
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 470-9342
Nancy.burns@epelectric.com

Carol A. Clifford
Jerry Todd Wertheim
141 E. Palace Avenue, Suite 220
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 982-0011
carol@thejonesfirm.com
todd@thejonesfirm.com

*Attorneys for El Paso Electric
Company*

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF
NEW MEXICO

Stacey J. Goodwin
Associate General Counsel
PNMR Services Company
Corporate Headquarters, Legal
Department
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87158-
0805
(505) 241-4927
Stacey.goodwin@pnmresources.com

Richard L. Alvidrez
Miller Stratvert P.A.
500 Marquette NW, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 25687
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125
(505) 842-1950
ralvidrez@mstlaw.com

*Attorneys for Public Service Company
of New Mexico*

XCEL ENERGY SERVICES, INC.

Erika M. Kane
Texas State Bar No. 24050850
919 Congress Avenue, Suite 900
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 236-6938
erika.m.kane@xcelenergy.com

Dana S. Hardy
Timothy B. Rode
Hinkle Shanor LLP
Post Office Box 2068
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2068
(505) 982-4554
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com
trode@hinklelawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Southwestern Public
Service Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

I. NATURE OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW..... 5

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 8

 B. The Commission’s final IRP Rule includes many provisions that fundamentally alter the regulation of Utilities through the IRP..... 9

 C. The Commission’s Proceedings on the Rule Amendments.....14

 1. Initial Workshops..... 14

 2. The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Proceedings..... 14

 3. Comments on the Proposed IRP Rule..... 15

 4. Final Order.....17

 5. Motions for Rehearing, Order on Motions, and Final Order Upon Reconsideration.....18

IV. RELATED APPEALS.....19

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION OF THE ISSUES.....19

 A. Standard of Review..... 19

 B. Appellants preserved the issues raised in this appeal.....22

ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The Commission lacked statutory authority to adopt the IRP Rule Amendments.....	23
A. The Commission conceded it lacked express statutory authority to adopt the challenged provisions of the IRP Rule.....	26
B. The new IRP Rule impermissibly transforms the IRP from a planning tool to a prescription of what resources must be procured.....	33
C. The new IRP Rule violates the IRP Statute’s explicit requirement that the Commission allow multi-jurisdiction utilities to coordinate their state resource planning.....	36
II. The IRP Rule abrogates utility control of resource planning in violation of the Utilities’ due process rights.....	38
A. The facilitated stakeholder process exceeds the scope of the IRP Statute’s public advisory process and does not provide due process to the Utilities.....	39
B. The RFP procurement and independent monitor provisions exceed the Commission’s jurisdiction and violate due process.....	43
C. The Rule’s lack of process violates the Utilities’ rights.....	46
III. CONCLUSION.....	48
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....39

Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States, 288 U.S. 294 (1933).....34

Cases - New Mexico

Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Util. Auth. v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm'n,
2010-NMSC-013, 148 N.M. 21, 229 P.3d 494..... 21, 38

Albuquerque Cab Co. v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm'n, 2014-NMSC-004,
317 P.3d 83724

Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Baca, 1994-NMSC-019, 117 N.M. 167,
870 P.2d 12931

City of Albuquerque v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm'n, 2003-NMSC-028,
134 N.M. 472, 79 P.3d 297..... 29, 30

County of Bernalillo v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm'n, 2000-NMSC-035,
129 N.M. 787, 14 P.3d 525.....25

Doña Ana Mut. Domestic Water Consumers Ass'n v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm'n,
2006-NMSC-032, 140 N.M. 6, 139 P.3d 166.....20

Fed'l Power Comm'n v. Texaco, Inc., 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....30

High Ridge Hinkle Joint Venture v. City of Albuquerque,
1994-NMCA-139, 119 N.M. 29, 888 P.2d 47535

Howell v. Heim, 1994-NMSC-103, 118 N.M. 500, 882 P.2d 541.....29

<i>Marbob Energy Corp. v. Oil Conserv. Comm’n</i> , 2009-NMSC-013, 146 N.M. 24, 206 P.3d 135.....	31
<i>McCaughtry v. N.M. Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 1970-NMSC-143, 82 N.M. 116, 477 P.2d 292.....	45
<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass’n v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 1995-NMSC-062, 120 N.M. 579, 904 P.2d 28.....	20
<i>New Energy Economy, Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm’n</i> , 2018-NMSC-024, 416 P.3d 277	passim
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm’n</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, 142 N.M. 533, 168 P.3d 105.....	20, 32
<i>N.M. Mining Ass’n v. N.M. Mining Comm’n</i> , 1996-NMCA-098, 122 N.M. 332, 924 P.2d 741.....	27
<i>Oil Transport Co. v. N.M. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 1990-NMSC-072, 110 N.M. 568, 798 P.2d 169.....	21
<i>Plains Elec. Generation and Transmission Corp. v. N. M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 1998-NMSC-038, 126 N.M. 152, 967 P.2d 827.....	24
<i>PNMElec. Servs. v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 1998-NMSC-017, 125 N.M. 302, 961 P.2d 147.....	24, 42
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm’n</i> , 2019-NMSC-012, 444 P.3d 460	21, 32
<i>Q Link Wireless, LLC v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm’n</i> , __ NMSC __, __ P.3d __	27
<i>Rayellen Resources, Inc. v. N.M. Cultural Properties Rev. Comm’n</i> , 2014-NMSC-006, 319 P.3d 639	21

<i>Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Comm’n</i> , 2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806.....	20
<i>Rivas v. Board of Cosmetologists</i> , 1984-NMSC-076, 101 N.M. 592, 686 P.2d 934	31
<i>Schultz v. Pojoaque Tribal Police Dep’t</i> , 2010-NMSC-034, 148 N.M. 692, 242 P.3d 259.....	27
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272, 980 P.2d 55	23, 25, 26, 36
<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. N.M Water Quality Control Comm’n</i> , 1987-NMCA-153, 107 N.M. 469, 760 P.2d 161.....	19
<i>T.H. McElvain Oil & Gas Ltd. P’ship v. Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp.</i> , 2017-NMSC-004, 388 P.3d 240	39, 41
<i>Transcon. Bus Sys. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 56 N.M. 158, 56 N.M. 158, 241 P.2d 829 (1952).....	45
<i>TW Telecom v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm’n</i> , 2011-NMSC-029, 150 N.M. 12, 256 P.3d 24	21, 45
<i>Uhden v. N.M. Oil Conservation Comm’n</i> , 1991-NMSC-89, 112 N.M. 528, 817 P.2d 721.....	38

Cases- PRC/PUC

<i>In the Matter of a Commission Rulemaking Regarding NMPRC Rule 17.7.3 NMAC Integrated Resource Plans and Procurement Procedures</i> , Case No. 21-00128-UT	1
<i>In the Matter of Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.’s 2017 IRP</i> , NMPRC Case No. 17-00174-UT, Final Order, 2018 N.M. PUC LEXIS 67 (Dec. 19, 2018).....	47

<i>In the Matter of the 2018 IRP of Zia Natural Gas Co., NMPRC</i> Case No. 18-00046-UT, Final Order, 2018 N.M. PUC LEXIS 25 (June 13, 2018).....	47
<i>In the Matter of the Proposed Amendments to the Integrated Resource Planning Rule Amendments NMPRC Case No 17-00198-UT,</i> Final Order on Integrated Resource Planning Rule Amendment at 7 (Jan. 10, 2018).....	33
<i>In the Matter of the Protest to EPE’s 2015 IRP, NMPRC Case</i> No. 15-0024-UT, Final Order Approving Certification of Stipulation and Granting Waiver From 17.7.12 NMAC, 2017 N.M. PUC LEXIS 41 (May 31, 2017).....	47

Statutes

NMSA 1978 § 8-8-4(B)(10) (1998).....	24
NMSA 1978 § 62-6-4(B).....	28
NMSA 1978 § 62-6-12(A)(4).....	34
NMSA 1978 § 62-9-1(A).....	34
NMSA 1978 § 62-11-1 (1993).....	46
NMSA 1978 § 62-17-1 to 11 (2005, as amended to 2013).....	1
NMSA 1978 § 62-17-1(I).....	1
NMSA 1978 § 62-17-8.....	29
NMSA 1978 § 62-17-10.....	passim
NMSA 1978 § 62-22-1 (1993).....	7

Regulations

1.2.2.32(A)(2) NMAC.....	40
1.2.2.35(I)(1) NMAC.....	44
1.2.3.9 NMAC.....	43
17.1.2.9 NMAC.....	47
17.7.2.8(N) NMAC.....	47
17.7.3 NMAC (10/27/2022).....	1, 5, 6

17.7.3.3 NMAC.....	9
17.7.3.6(A) NMAC	10
17.7.3.8 NMAC (04/16/2007, as amended through 08/29/2017).....	3, 8, 38
17.7.3.8(A) NMAC	16
17.7.3.8(D) NMAC	13, 36
17.7.3.9 NMAC (04/16/2007, as amended through 08/29/2017).....	passim
17.7.3.9(A) NMAC	10
17.7.3.9(A)(1) NMAC	40
17.7.3.9(B) NMAC	42
17.7.3.9(B)(4) & (7) NMAC (04/16/2007, as amended through 08/29/2017)....	2, 34
17.7.3.9(E) NMAC.....	10, 40, 47
17.7.3.9(E)(1)(a) NMAC	40
17.7.3.9(E)(1)(b) NMAC	40
17.7.3.9(E)(4) NMAC.....	4, 41
17.7.3.10(B) NMAC	42
17.7.3.11 NMAC.....	10
17.7.3.11(A)(1) & (2) NMAC.....	42
17.7.3.12 NMAC (04/16/2007, as amended through 01/30/2018).....	2, 3, 33, 37, 47
17.7.3.12(A) NMAC	11
17.7.3.12(C) NMAC	11
17.7.3.12(F) NMAC.....	11
17.7.3.12(H) NMAC	11
17.7.3.12(I) NMAC	11
17.7.3.12(J) NMAC	11
17.7.3.12(K) NMAC	11
17.7.3.12(M) NMAC	16
17.7.3.13 NMAC.....	10
17.7.3.13(A) NMAC	42
17.7.3.13(B) NMAC	43
17.7.3.14 NMAC	3, 13, 33
17.7.3.14(1)(b) NMAC	12
17.7.3.14(B) NMAC	12
17.7.3.14(B), (C), (G) & (K) NMAC.....	4
17.7.3.14(G) NMAC	45
17.7.3.14(G)(1)(a) NMAC.....	12
17.7.3.14(G)(1)(b)(ii) NMAC.....	12
17.7.3.14(H) NMAC	13

17.7.3.14(H), (I) & (J) NMAC.....	12
17.7.3.14(I), (J), & (K) NMAC.....	12
17.7.3.14(I)(1) & (2) & (K) NMAC	44
17.7.3.14(I)(2) NMAC.....	44
17.7.3.14(J) NMAC	13
17.7.3.14(K) NMAC	4, 43, 44
17.7.3.16(B) NMAC	37
17.7.3.16(C) NMAC	13
17.7.7.3(A)(2), (B), (C) and (D) NMAC	10
17.9.550 NMAC.....	28
17.9.551 NMAC.....	28
17.9.572 NMAC.....	9, 28
17.9.572.14 & 20 NMAC	46
17.9.573 NMAC.....	9, 28

Rules

Rule 12-102(A)(2) NMRA	46
Rule 12-201(A)(2) NMRA	7
Rule 12-601 NMRA.....	7, 46

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. VI, § 2	24, 46
